

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3703


TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 16
th

 JULY, 2019/ ASHADHA 25, 1941 (SAKA)


RANKING OF POLICE STATIONS


3703. DR. M.K. VISHNU PRASAD:


Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government is considering any proposal to rank police stations for better governance;


(b) if so, the details thereof;


(c) the parameters for evaluating the police stations;


(d) whether the top ranking police stations will get any recognition/award from the centre; and


(e) the details of the police stations that have topped the list in the said ranking?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

(SHRI G. KISHAN REDDY)


(a) to (c) Yes, Sir. Ministry of Home Affairs has introduced a system for ranking of Police stations in 2018. It is a two stage process where 3 Police Stations from States having more than 750 police stations, 2 each from all other States and Delhi and 1 each from Union Territories are selected from more than 15,000

Police Stations in the country on the basis of rate of conviction in cases of crimes against women, crimes against SCs/STs and property offences. In the second stage, performance measurement is done based on parameters like crime prevention and proactive measures, disposal of cases, maintenance of public order, infrastructure assessment and citizens feedback. Personal visits are made by the surveying team to the selected police stations for this purpose.
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(d) to (e) The guidelines provide for awarding two sets of awards i.e. one for the top 3 best police stations in the country and another for the best police station in each State/Union Territory. In the last DsGP/IsGP Conference held in December 2018 at Kevadiya, Gujarat, the best 3 police stations in the country were awarded Shields. Certificates have been provided to the top police stations of the State/UT.

The list of best Police Stations is annexed.

*****


Annexure to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3703 for 16.07.2019


The top three police stations in the country assessed in 2018:


Rank Police Station Name District State

1. Kalu Bikaner Rajasthan

2. Campbell Bay Nicobar Andaman &

Nicobar Islands

3. Farakka Murshidabad West Bengal
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List of Best Police Stations in each State/UT


State District Police Station Name

Andhra Pradesh Vizianagaram Seethanagaram

Arunachal Pradesh Longding Kanubari Assam Shivasagar Nazira

Bihar Bhagalpur Jagdishpur Chhattisgarh Dhamtari Dhamtari

Goa South Goa Curchorem

Gujarat Kheda Kapadvanj Rural Haryana Ambala Baldev Nagar Himachal Pradesh Shimla Chopal Jammu & Kashmir Sopore, Baramulla Dangiwacha Jharkhand Saraikela Ichagarh Karnataka Dharwad Gudageri

Kerala Idukki Vandanmedu

Madhya Pradesh Sheopur Dhodhar

Maharashtra Satara Rahimatpur

Manipur Bishnupur Nambol

Meghalaya Khasi Hills East Laban

Mizoram Champhai Champhai

Nagaland Peren Peren

Odisha Subarnapur Tarava

Punjab Kapurthala SadarKapurthala

Rajasthan Bikaner Kalu

Sikkim West District Naya Bazar

Tamil Nadu Theni Periyakulam

Telangana Rachakonda Narayanapur

Tripura Gomati Nutan Bazaar

Uttar Pradesh Shamli Babri

Uttarakhand Pithoragarh Munsyari

West Bengal Murshidabad Farakka

UT District Police Station Name

Andaman & Nicobar

Islands
Nicobar Campbell Bay

Chandigarh Chandigarh Sector-36

Dadra & Nagar Haveli Khanvel Khanvel

Daman & Diu Daman District Nani Daman

Delhi North Kashmiri Gate

Lakshadweep Lakshadweep Minicoy

Puducherry Puducherry Nettapakkam

